securities. The equity securities are expected to earn a return in excess of the discount rate and contribute to the plan deficit. The
company has a risk management strategy where the aggregate amount of risk exposure on a portfolio level is maintained at a fixed
range. Any deviations from the range are corrected by rebalancing the portfolio. The company intends to maintain the above investment
mix in the continuing years.

Changes in bond yield: A decrease in bond yields will increase plan liabilities, although this will be partially offset by an yields increase
in the value of the plans’ bond holdings.

Inflation risks:  In the pension plans, the pensions in payment are not linked to inflation, so this is a less material risk.

Life expectancy: The pension plan obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life expectancy will
result in an increase in the plan liabilities. This is particularly significant where inflationary increases result in higher sensitivity to
changes in life expectancy.

Gratuity
Change in Impact on defined benefit obligation

Details

assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount rate 0.50% 0.50%  22.77  18.76  25.27  20.51

Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.50%  25.28  20.53  22.76  18.74

Mortality rate 5.00% 5.00%  23.97  19.60  23.96  19.59

Pension
Change in Impact on defined benefit obligation

Details

assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount rate 1.00% 1.00%  19.12  15.46  23.05  19.28

Salary growth rate 1.00% 1.00%  23.14  19.37  19.01  15.37

Mortality rate 5.00% 5.00%  20.59  17.01  21.27  17.43

Leave Salary
Change in Impact on defined benefit obligation

Details

assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount rate 0.50% 0.50%  6.74  5.02  7.37  5.44

Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.50%  7.37  5.44  6.73  5.02

Mortality rate 5.00% 5.00%  7.04  5.22  7.04  5.22

114

Notes to Financial Statements - (continued)

Sundaram-Clayton Limited

34 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
Financial instruments by category

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

FVTPL FVOCI Amortised FVTPL FVOCI Amortised
cost cost

Financial assets
Investments

- Equity instruments   –  76.70 139.84   –  157.14 125.49
- Preference shares   –   –   –   –   –   –
 - Others   –   –  15.73   –   –  12.73

Trade receivables   –   –  160.55   –   –  214.36
Balances with Banks   –   –  52.30   –   –  3.16
Derivative financial assets  23.68  0.06   –  5.41  2.75   –

Security deposits   –   –  7.43   –   –  11.55
Other financial assets   –   – 7.72   –   –  8.93
Total financial assets  23.68  76.76 383.57  5.41  159.89 376.22
Financial liabilities
Trade payables   –   –  179.85   –   –  218.32
Borrowings - Current   –   –  256.00   –   –  295.17

Borrowings  - Non Current   –   –  247.75   –   –  383.64
Current Maturities of long term borrowings   –   –  164.52   –   –  44.88
Derivative financial liabilities   –  15.96   –  8.31  0.58   –

Other financial liabilities   –   – 72.86   –   –  33.61
Total financial liabilities   –  15.96  920.98  8.31  0.58  975.62

(Rupees in crores)

(i) Fair value hierarchy
This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured
at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the
reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the group has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting
standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements

[…]

Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  69.12  31.20  65.67  42.57

Financial liabilities
Foreign currency loan  314.25  –  329.29 –
Trade payables  36.73  1.83  69.92  10.47
Derivatives 14.97  0.99  8.88  –
Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  365.95  2.82  408.09  10.47
Net Exposure to foreign currency risk assets / (liabilities)  (296.83)  28.38  (342.42)  32.10

Particulars

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Impact on profit after tax* Impact on other components of equity*

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

USD sensitivity
INR / USD Increases by 10%   (27.81)  (30.52)  1.39  0.04
INR / USD Decreases by 10%  27.81  30.52  (1.39)  (0.04)

EURO sensitivity
INR / EURO Increases by 10%  2.50  2.85  0.02  0.01
INR / EURO Decreases by 10%  (2.50)  (2.85)  (0.02)  (0.01)

* Holding all other variables constant

Particulars

ii) Interest Rate risk
For short term borrowings the marginal cost of lending rate of the bank is followed. In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer period, the interest rates
are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Variable rate borrowings  347.59  395.07

Fixed rate borrowings  320.68  328.62

Sensitivity
Impact on profit after tax

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps  (3.09)  (3.52)

Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps  3.09  3.52

Particulars

120

iii) Price risk
The Company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value
through other comprehensive income or at fair value through statement of profit and loss. To manage its price risk from investments in equity securities, the
Company diversifies its portfolio. The impact of the changes in price risk is not material.

(D) Impact of hedging activities

i) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position

a) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position as at 31-03-2020

[…]

Borrowings  1,931.19  572.76  2,799.13  3,744.81  973.67  10,021.56

Trade payables  3,343.38  –  –  –  –  3,343.38

Other financial liabilities 194.92   –  6.03  –   –  200.95

Derivatives  14.47  –  –  8.31  –  22.78

Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

(C) Market risk

i) Foreign exchange risk
The  Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
Particulars USD EUR USD EUR

Financial assets

Trade receivables   615.74  57.39  479.11  64.79

Derivatives- Forward contracts  1,219.63  56.63  448.66  99.29

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan  1,466.01 –  811.71 –

Trade payables  145.06  1.90  270.92  17.23

Derivatives- Forward contracts and principal swap  1,167.03  0.99  491.20  –

179

ii) Interest Rate risk

For short term borrowings the marginal cost of lending rate of the bank is followed.  Whenever, group resorts to short term borrowing through
Commercial Paper the rate of interest is fixed in advance.  In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer period the interest rates are
covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Variable rate borrowings  8,156.77  7,186.68
Fixed rate borrowings  3,863.92  2,835.06

Sensitivity
Impact on profit after tax

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps  (61.66)  (49.70)
Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps  61.66  49.70

iii) Price risk

The Group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance sheet either as fair
value through OCI or at fair value through statement of profit and loss To manage its price risk from investments in equity securities, the Group
diversifies its portfolio. The impact of the changes in price risk is not material.

(D) Impact of hedging activities

i) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position

a) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position as at 31-03-2020

Changes in the
value of hedged

Changes in item used as

Type of hedge and risks

Nominal Carrying amount hedging
Maturity fair value of the basis forvalue instrument

Date hedging recognising
instrument hedge

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities effectiveness
Cash flow hedge

(i) Foreign exchange
forward contracts, PCFC 1380.31  1.46  1,354.13  5.74 Apr'20 to Mar'21  30.46  (30.46)

(ii) Principal only swaps &
Interest rate swaps – 1,290.39 –  1,207.12 Apr'20 to Feb'24  83.27  (83.27)

(Rupees in crores)

Consolidated Financial Statements of Sundaram-Clayton Limited

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – (continued)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Particulars
Impact on Impact on

profit after tax* other components of equity*

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

USD sensitivity

INR/USD Increases by 10%  6.84  (15.63)  (88.31)  30.11

INR/USD Decreases by 10%  (6.84)  15.63  88.31  (30.11)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO Increases by 10%  4.46  3.99  (4.23)  6.65

INR/EURO Decreases by 10%  (4.46)  (3.99)  4.23  (6.65)

* Holding all other variables constant

Notes to Financial Statements – (continued)

180

Consolidated Financial Statements of Sundaram-Clayton Limited

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – (continued)

(Rupees in crores)
Notes to Financial Statements – (continued)

Changes in the
value of hedged

Changes in item used as

Type of hedge and risks

Nominal Carrying amount hedging
Maturity fair value of the basis forvalue instrument

Date hedging recognising
instrument hedge

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities effectiveness
Cash flow hedge

(i) Foreign exchange
forward contracts, PCFC 638.66 29.94  579.90  0.58 Apr'19 to Jul'19  11.76  (11.76)